

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS  
FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP),  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MICHIGAN (ACLU), MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR  
SCHOOLS, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,  
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE  
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN SCHOOL  
BUSINESS OFFICIALS, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL  
PRINCIPALS, MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY  
AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS  
ASSOCIATION, KALAMAZOO PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS, and KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Docket No.  
Court of Appeals No. 343801  
Court of Claims  
LC No. 17-000068-MB  
Hon. Cynthia Diane Stephens

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR,  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

[CAPTION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

WHITE SCHNEIDER PC  
Jeffrey S. Donahue (P48588)  
Andrew J. Gordon (P80211)  
1223 Turner St., Suite 200  
Lansing, MI 48906  
(517) 349-7744

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Council of  
Organizations and Others for Education  
About Parochiaid (CAP)*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FUND OF MICHIGAN  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
Kristin Totten (P72942)  
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants ACLU of  
Michigan, Michigan Parents for Schools,  
and 482Forward*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)  
Brandon C. Hubbard (P71085)  
215 S. Washington Square, Suite 200  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 487-4724

Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 223-3500

Ariana D. Pellegrino (P79104)  
2600 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 300  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 433-7200

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Michigan  
Association of School Boards, Michigan  
Association of School Administrators,  
Michigan Association of Intermediate  
School Administrators, Michigan School  
Business Officials, Michigan Association of  
Secondary School Principals, Middle Cities  
Education Association, Michigan  
Elementary and Middle School Principals  
Association, Kalamazoo Public Schools, and  
Kalamazoo Public Schools Board of  
Education*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS..... iv

ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....v

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... vi

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT LEAVE .....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

    A. In 1970, the voters adopted Const 1963, art 8, § 2 (Proposal C), to prohibit public funding of nonpublic schools.....3

    B. Notwithstanding art 8, § 2, the Legislature has enacted MCL 388.1752b, which appropriates funds to reimburse nonpublic schools for the cost of complying with various state mandates. ....3

    C. Plaintiffs filed suit challenging § 152b’s constitutionality. ....6

    D. The Court of Claims found that § 152b violated Const 1963, art 8, § 2, declared it unconstitutional, and entered a permanent injunction.....7

    E. The Court of Appeals reversed in a 2-1 published opinion. ....7

III. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. Standard of Review .....9

    B. MCL 388.1752b provides public funding to private schools in violation of Const 1963, art 8, § 2. ....10

        1. Section 152b runs afoul of the “common understanding” of art 8, § 2’s prohibitions. ....10

        2. The judicial gloss that this Court placed on art 8, § 2 in *Traverse City Sch Dist* and *Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242* does not save § 152b. ....14

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....21

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State*, \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_; 2018 WL 3635832 (2018)..... 10, 11

*Hamilton v Vaughan*, 212 Mich 31; 179 NW 553 (1920) ..... 9

*In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242*, 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975)..... passim

*Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v State of Michigan*, 459 Mich 291; 586 NW2d 894 (1998) ..... 20

*Makowski v Governor*, 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014) ..... 12

*Manistee Bank & Trust Co v McGowan*, 394 Mich 655; 232 NW2d 636 (1975), overruled in part on other grounds by *Harvey v Michigan*, 469 Mich 1; 664 NW2d 767 (2003)..... 9

*Marbury v Madison*, 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)..... 9

*People v Tanner*, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) ..... 12

*Phillips v Mirac, Inc*, 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004) ..... 9

*Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General*, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)..... passim

**Statutes**

MCL 388.1752b..... passim

MCL 388.1752b(1) ..... 10, 13

MCL 388.1752b(4) ..... 13

MCL 388.1752b(9) ..... 13

**Rules**

MCR 7.305(B)(1)..... 1

MCR 7.305(B)(2)..... 1

MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 1

MCR 7.305(H)(1) ..... v

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 1, § 1 ..... 10  
Const 1963, art 12, § 2 ..... 10  
Const 1963, art 8, § 2 ..... passim

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS**

Tab 1	October 16, 2018 Court of Appeals Opinion
Tab 2	April 26, 2018 Court of Claims Opinion and Order <sup>1</sup>
Tab 3	MCL 388.1752b (as enacted by 2016 PA 249)
Tab 4	MCL 388.1752b (as amended by 2017 PA 108)
Tab 5	Michigan Department of Education Reimbursement Form
Tab 6	MCL 388.1752b (as amended by 2018 PA 265)

---

<sup>1</sup> Although it is undated, the Court of Claims issued its opinion and order on April 26, 2018.
